Accordingly, we hold that the Appellants are entitled and the 

first Respondent Appollo Hospitals is liable to pay the following 

amounts:

i. Compensation  towards  value  of  land 
Rs.24,04,188 per cottah for  11.66 (11.659) 
cottah  which  comes  to  Rs.2,80,32,832 
(Rupees Two Crores Eighty Lakhs Thirty Two 
Thousand  Eight  Hundred  and  Thirty  Two 
only).

ii. Interest at the rate of 2% per annum for 23 
years  which  works  out  to  Rs.1,28,95,102 
(Rupees  One  Crore  Twenty  Eight  Lakhs 
Ninety Five Thousand One Hundred and Two 
only). 

iii. Utilization charges at the rate of Rs.21,500 
per  annum  equal  to  Rs.4,94,500  (Rupees 
Four  Lakhs  Ninety  Four  Thousand  Five 
Hundred only).

iv. Costs Rs.5 lacs (Rupees Five Lakhs only).

Total  Rs.4,19,22,434.  We  round  it  off  to 
Rs.4,20,00,000 in  all  to  be payable  by the 
first Respondent to the Appellants in full and 
final  settlement  of  all  the  claims  of  the 
Appellants  in  respect  of  their  lands